
 WASHINGTON STATE  
 LOCAL AGENCY EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS* AND SERVICE AREA 
 
Benton-Franklin Community Action Committee 
Judith Gidley, Executive Director 
720 West Court 
Pasco, Washington  99301-4178 
509/545-4058 - FAX 509/544-9691 
E-mail:  jgidley@bfcac.org 
(Benton and Franklin Counties) CD4 
 
Blue Mountain Action Council 
Steve Moss, Executive Director 
342 Catherine Street 
Walla Walla, Washington  99362-3057 
509/529-4980 - FAX 509/529-4985 
E-mail:  stevenm@bmacww.org 
(Columbia, Garfield, & Walla Walla Counties) CD 5 
 
Chelan-Douglas Community Action Council 
Bob Soule, Executive Director 
620 Lewis Street 
Wenatchee, Washington  98801-3435 
509/662-6156 ext 224 - FAX 509/662-1737 
E-mail:  bobs@cdcac.org 
(Chelan and Douglas Counties) CD4 
 
City of Seattle  
Office of Housing – HomeWise Program 
Adrienne Quinn, Director of Housing 
PO Box 94725 
Seattle, Washington  98124-4725 
206/684-0721 FAX 206/621-5024 
E-mail:  Adrienne.quinn@seattle.gov 
(City of Seattle only) CD 1 & 7 
Physical Address:  700 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5700 
 
Clark County Department of Community Services 
Vanessa Gaston, Executive Director 
PO Box 5000 
Vancouver, Washington  98666-5000 
360/397-2130 ext 7821 - FAX 360/397-6028 
E-mail:  vanessa.gaston@clark.wa.gov 
(Clark County) CD 3 
Physical Address:   
1601 East Fourth Plain Blvd, Bldg. 17, Suite C214,  
98661 
 
Coastal Community Action Program 
R.Troy Colley, Executive Director 
117 East Third 
Aberdeen, Washington  98520-0304 
360/533-5100 ext 116 - FAX 360/532-4623 
E-mail:  troyc@coastalcap.org 
(Grays Harbor and Pacific Counties) CD 3 & 6 
 
Community Action Center of Whitman County 
Kim Donohue, Interim Executive Director 
350 SE Fairmont Road 
Pullman, Washington  99163-5500 
509/334-9147 - FAX 509/334-9105 
E-mail:  kimd@cacwhitman.com 
(Whitman County) CD 5 
 
Community Action Council  
  of Lewis, Mason, and Thurston Counties 
John Walsh, Executive Director 
420 Golf Club Road SE  #100 
Lacey, Washington  98503 
360/438-1100 - FAX 360/491-7729 
E-mail:  cacadmin@olywa.net 
(Lewis, Mason, and Thurston Counties) CD 3, 6 & 9 
 
Community Action Partnership 
Lisa Stoddard, Executive Director 
124 New 6th Street 
Lewiston, Idaho  83501 
208/746-3351 - FAX 208/746-5456 
E-mail:  l.stoddard@cap4action.org 
(Asotin County) CD 5 
 

HopeSource 
Susan Grindle, Executive Director 
PO Box 680 
Ellensburg, Washington  98926 
509/925-1448 - FAX 509/925-1204 
E-mail:  sgrindle@hopesource.us 
(Kittitas County) CD 4 
Physical Address:  601 West 5th Avenue 
 
Housing Authority of Skagit County 
Paul Colbert, Executive Director 
1650 Port Drive 
Burlington, Washington  98233 
360/428-1959 - FAX 360/424-6005 
E-mail:  pcolbert@valleyint.com 
(Skagit County) CD 2 
 
King County Housing Authority 
Steve Norman, Executive Director 
600 Andover Park West 
Tukwila, Washington  98188-2534 
206/574-1100 - FAX 206/574-1104 
E-mail:  stephenn@kcha.org 
(All of King County except City of Seattle) 
CD 1, 7, 8 & 9 
 
Kitsap Community Resources 
Larry Eyer, Executive Director 
802 Seventh Street 
Bremerton, Washington  98337-1512 
360/473-2000 - FAX 360/415-2706 
E-mail:  larrye@kcr.org 
(Kitsap County) CD 6 
 
Lower Columbia Community Action Council 
Ilona Kerby, Executive Director 
1526 Commerce Avenue 
Longview, Washington  98632-0173 
360/425-3430 - FAX 360/425-6657 
E-mail:  ilonak@lccac.org 
(Cowlitz and Wahkiakum Counties) CD 3 
 
 
Metropolitan Development Council 
J. Linsey Hinand, Executive Director 
721 Fawcett Avenue South, Suite # 201 
Tacoma, Washington  98402-5503 
253/597-6710 - FAX 253/593-2400 
E-mail:  jlhinand@mdc-tacoma.org 
(City of Tacoma only) CD 6 
 
North Columbia Community Action Council 
Kenneth C. Sterner, Executive Director 
903 West Third Ave 
Moses Lake, Washington  98837-0114 
509/765-9206 ext 246 - FAX 509/765-9619 
E-mail:  ksterner@nccac.net 
(Adams, Grant, and Lincoln Counties) CD 4 & 5 
 
Okanogan County Community Action Council 
Lael Duncan Executive Director 
PO Box 1067 
Okanogan, Washington  98840-1067 
509/422-4041 - FAX 509/826-7339 
E-mail:  laeld@occac.com 
(Okanogan County) CD 4 
Physical Address:  424 South Second Avenue 
 
Olympic Community Action Programs 
Tim Hockett, Executive Director 
803 West Park Avenue 
Port Townsend, Washington  98368 
360/385-2571- FAX 360/385-5185 
E-mail:  thockett@olycap.org 
(Clallam and Jefferson Counties) CD 6 
 
 
Opportunities Industrialization Center 

  of Washington 
Henry Beauchamp, Executive Director 
815 Fruitvale Boulevard 
Yakima, Washington  98902-1467 
509/457-2905 - FAX 509/575-0482 
E-mail:  hbeauchamp@yvoic.org 
(All of Yakima County North of Union Gap) CD 4 
 
Pierce County Community Action Programs 
Tom Hilyard, Executive Director 
3602 Pacific Avenue, Suite 200 
Tacoma, Washington  98418-7920 
253/798-7033 - FAX 253/798-6604 
E-mail:  thilyar@co.pierce.wa.us 
(All of Pierce County, except City of Tacoma) 
CD 6, 8 & 9 
 
Rural Resources Community Action 
Barry Lamont, Executive Director 
956 South Main, Suite A 
Colville, Washington  99114 
509/684-8421 - FAX 509/684-4740 
E-mail:  blamont@ruralresources.org 
(Ferry, Pend Oreille, and Stevens Counties) CD 5 
 
Snohomish County Human Services Dept 
Kenneth Stark, Executive Director 
Marty Arellano, Manager 
3000 Rockefeller Avenue - MS 305 
Everett, Washington  98201-3511 
425/388-7204 - FAX 425/754-1637 
E-mail:  ken.stark@snoco.org 
(Snohomish County) CD 2 
 
Spokane Neighborhood Action Programs 
Larry Stuckart, Executive Director 
2116 East First Avenue 
Spokane, Washington  99202-3146 
509/456-7111 ext 227 - FAX 509/534-5874 
E-mail:  stuckart@snapwa.org 
(Spokane County) CD 5 
 
The Opportunity Council 
Dave Finet, Executive Director 
1111 Cornwall Ave, Suite C 
Bellingham, Washington  98225 
360/734-5121 ext 346 - FAX 360/ 671-0541 
E-mail:  dave_finet@oppco.org 
(Island, San Juan, and Whatcom Counties) CD 2 
 
Washington Gorge Action Programs 
Linda Schneider, Executive Director 
1250 East Steuben 
Bingen, Washington 98605 
509/493-3954 ext 210 - FAX 509/493-4430 
E-mail:  linda@wgap.ws 
(Klickitat and Skamania Counties) CD 3 & 4 
 
Yakima Valley Farm Workers Clinic 
Juan Carlos Olivares, Executive Director 
PO Box 190 
Toppenish, Washington  98948-0190 
509/865-5898 - FAX 509/865-4337 
E-mail:  carloso@yvfwc.org 
(All of Yakima County South of Union Gap) CD 4 
Physical Address:  518 West First Avenue 
 

Robert Ponti, Program Director 
PO Box 831 
Toppenish, Washington  98948-0831 
509/865-7630 ext 212 - FAX 509/865-5116 
E-mail:  robertp@ncactopp.org 
(All of Yakima County South of Union Gap) CD 4 
Physical Address:  706 Rentschler Lane 
 
 
*Weatherization Coordinators List (see over) 
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 WASHINGTON STATE  
 LOCAL AGENCY WEATHERIZATION COORDINATORS* AND SERVICE AREA 
 
Benton-Franklin Community Action Council 
Dave Odom, Weatherization Program Director 
720 West Court 
Pasco, Washington  99301-4178 
509/545-4058 ext 215 - FAX 509/545-1449 
E-mail:  dodom@bfcac.org 
(Benton and Franklin Counties) CD 4 
 
Blue Mountain Action Council 
Ted Koehler, Housing Program Director 
342 Catherine Street 
Walla Walla, Washington  99362-3057 
509/529-4980 ext 142 - FAX 509/529-4985 
E-mail:  tedk@bmacww.org 
(Columbia, Garfield, & Walla Walla Counties) CD 5 
 
Chelan-Douglas Community Action Council 
Dani Zane, Weatherization Coordinator 
620 Lewis Street 
Wenatchee, Washington  98801-3435 
509/662-6156 ext 245 - FAX 509/662-1737 
E-mail:  daniz@cdcac.org 
(Chelan and Douglas Counties) CD 4 
 
City of Seattle 
Office of Housing – HomeWise Program 
John Flynn, HomeWise Program Manager 
PO Box 94725 
Seattle, Washington  98124-4725 
206/684-0354 - FAX 206/233-7119 
E-mail:  john.flynn@seattle.gov 
(City of Seattle only) CD 1 & 7 
Physical Address:  700 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5700 
 
Clark County Department of Community Services 
Tif Rock, Weatherization Coordinator 
PO Box 5000 
Vancouver, Washington  98666-5000 
360/397-2075 ext 7809 - FAX 360/397-6033 
E-mail:  tif.rock@clark.wa.gov 
(Clark County) CD 3 
Physical Address:   
1601 East Fourth Plain Blvd, Bldg. 17, Suite C214,  
98661 
 
Coastal Community Action Program 
Debbie Sutherby, Weatherization Coordinator 
117 East Third 
Aberdeen, Washington  98520-0304 
360/533-5100 ext 112 - FAX 360/532-4623 
E-mail:  debbies@coastalcap.org 
(Grays Harbor and Pacific Counties) CD 3 & 6 
 
Community Action Center of Whitman County 
Dale Miller, Housing Coordinator 
350 SE Fairmont Road 
Pullman, Washington  99163-5500 
509/334-9147 - FAX 509/334-9105 
E-mail:  dalem@cacwhitman.com 
(Whitman County) CD 5 
 
Community Action Council 
  of Lewis, Mason, and Thurston Counties 
Dale Lewis, Weatherization Coordinator 
420 Golf Club Road SE #100 
Lacey, Washington  98503 
360/438-1100 ext 120 - FAX 360/491-7729 
E-mail:  dalel@caclmt.org 
(Lewis, Mason, and Thurston Counties) CD 3, 6 & 9 
 
Community Action Partnership 
Larry Stamper, Weatherization Coordinator 
124 New 6th Street 
Lewiston, Idaho  83501 
208/746-3351ext 230 - FAX 208/746-5456 
E-mail: l.stamper@cap4action.org 
(Asotin County) CD 5 

HopeSource 
Geoff Crump, Weatherization Coordinator 
PO Box 680 
Ellensburg, Washington  98926 
509/925-1448 - FAX 509/925-1204 
E-mail:  gcrump@hopesource.us 
(Kittitas County) CD 4 
Physical Address:  601 West 5th Avenue 
 
Housing Authority of Skagit County 
John Day, Weatherization Coordinator 
1650 Port Drive 
Burlington, Washington  98233 
360/856-1223 - FAX 360/856-1226 
E-mail:  johnday@valleyint.com 
(Skagit County) CD 2 
 
King County Housing Authority 
Fred Campbell, Director Housing Rep & Wx 
5200 Southcenter Blvd, Suite 280 
Tukwila, Washington  98103 
206/214-1250 - FAX 206/214-1259 
E-mail:  fredc@kcha.org 
(All of King County except City of Seattle) 
CD 1, 7, 8 & 9 
 
Kitsap Community Resources 
Darlene Norris-Cook, Dir of Hsg/Community Svcs 
1201 Park Avenue 
Bremerton, Washington  98337-1760 
360/473-2027- FAX 360/792-8708 
E-mail:  darlenenc@kcr.org 
(Kitsap County) CD 6 
 
Lower Columbia Community Action Council 
Sheila Girt, Energy & Housing Services Director 
1526 Commerce Avenue 
Longview, Washington  98632-0173 
360/425-3430 - FAX 360/425-6657 
E-mail:  sheilag@lccac.org 
(Cowlitz and Wahkiakum Counties) CD 3 
 
 
Metropolitan Development Council 
Samphas Phok, Weatherization Coordinator 
721 Fawcett Avenue South, Suite  # 201 
Tacoma, Washington  98402-5503 
253/593-2336 - FAX 253/597-6700 
E-mail:  phok@mdc-tacoma.org 
(City of Tacoma only) CD 6 
 
North Columbia Community Action Council 
Carolyn Schell, Director, Energy/Wx Dept 
903 West Third Ave 
Moses Lake, Washington  98837-0114 
509/765-9243 ext 235 - FAX 509/764-0346 
E-mail:  cschell@nccac.net 
(Adams, Grant, and Lincoln Counties) CD 4 & 5 
 
Okanogan County Community Action Council 
Ron Whiteside, Housing Program Manager 
PO Box 1067 
Okanogan, Washington  98840-1067 
509/422-4041 - FAX 509/826-7339 
E-mail:  ronw@occac.com 
(Okanogan County) CD 4 
Physical Address:  424 South Second Avenue 
 
Olympic Community Action Programs 
Dan DiGuilio, Director of Housing Improvement  
228 West First Street, Suite J 
Port Angeles, Washington  98362 
360/452-4726 - FAX 360/457-4331 
E-mail:  ddiguilio@olycap.org 
(Clallam and Jefferson Counties) CD 6 
 
 

Opportunities Industrialization Center 
 of Washington 
Chris Link, Housing Director 
815 Fruitvale Boulevard 
Yakima, Washington  98902-1467 
509/452-2235 - FAX 509/452-2826 
E-mail:  arthurlink@aol.com 
(All of Yakima County North of Union Gap) CD 4 
Physical Address for Chris Link: 1419 Hathaway 
 
Pierce County Community Action Programs 
Sherry Martin, Weatherization Coordinator 
3602 Pacific Avenue, Suite 200 
Tacoma, Washington  98418-7920 
253/798-3835 - FAX 253/798-2817 
E-mail:  smarti1@co.pierce.wa.us 
(All of Pierce County except City of Tacoma) 
CD 6, 8 &9 
 
Rural Resources Community Action 
John Hill, Housing Program Director 
956 South Main, Suite A 
Colville, Washington  99114 
509/684-8421ext 6055 - FAX 509/684-4740 
E-mail:  jhill@ruralresources.org 
(Ferry, Pend Oreille, and Stevens Counties) CD 5 
 
Snohomish County Human Services Dept. 
Bill Beuscher, Program Manager 
3000 Rockefeller Avenue – MS 305 
Everett, Washington  98201-3511 
425/388-7202 - FAX 425/388-7311 
E-mail:  bill.beuscher@snoco.org 
(Snohomish County) CD 2 

Spokane Neighborhood Action Programs 
Chris Davis, Housing Improvements Director 
212 West Second Avenue 
Spokane, Washington  99201-3606 
509/744-3370 ext 208 - FAX 509/744-3374 
E-mail:  cdavis@snapwa.org 
(Spokane County) CD 5 
 
The Opportunity Council 
Kyle White, Housing Programs Manager 
1322 North State Street 
Bellingham, Washington  98225 
360/733-6559 ext 111 - FAX 360/671-2753 
E-mail:  kyle_white@opportunitycouncil.org 
(Island, San Juan, and Whatcom Counties) CD 2 
 
Washington Gorge Action Programs 
Ken Bergin, Program Coordinator 
1250 East Steuben 
Bingen, Washington 98605 
509/493-2662 ext 203 - FAX 509/493-4430 
E-mail:  ken@wgap.ws 
(Klickitat and Skamania Counties) CD 3 & 4 
 
Yakima Valley Farm Workers Clinic 
Robert Ponti, WX/Energy/SCC Program Director 
Post Office Box 831 
Toppenish, Washington  98948-0831 
509/865-7630 ext 212 - FAX 509/865-5116 
E-mail:  robertp@ncactopp.org 
(All of Yakima County South of Union Gap) CD 4 
Physical Address: 706 Rentschler Lane 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

*Executive Directors List (see over) 
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